and the initial Conversion Price of HK$1.4070 per Share each respectively, on the assumptions that

(a) there will be no other change to the share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable

Date until the completion of the conversion of the Bonds in full, save for the issue of the New

Shares as a result of the conversion of the Bonds in full; (b) the Bondholders (excluding VC and his

associates) do not and will not hold any Shares other than the Shares as a result of the conversion of

the outstanding Existing Bonds and the New Shares as a result of the conversion of the Firm Bonds

and the Option Bonds in full (as the case may be):

Shareholder

(1) Assuming all the
Existing Bonds are fully converted

into Shares at the conversion price of
HK$0.6000 each and the Bonds

(except VC Bonds) are
fully converted into New Shares
at the initial Conversion Price

of HK$1.4070 each

(2) Assuming the Existing Bonds are
fully converted into Shares at the

conversion price of HK$0.6000 each
and the Bonds are fully converted

into New Shares at the initial
Conversion Price of

HK$1.4070 each

No. of Shares

% of

issued share

capital of

the Company No. of Shares

% of

enlarged share

capital of

the Company

VC and his associates (Note 1) 1,425,206,488 (Note 2) 12.30% 1,638,426,104 (Note 3) 13.89%

Holders of the Existing Bonds 1,259,833,333 10.88% 1,259,833,333 10.68%

Bondholders (excluding VC and

his associates) 1,137,171,286 9.81% 1,137,171,286 9.63%

Public 7,762,399,036 67.01% 7,762,399,036 65.80%

11,584,610,143 100.00% 11,797,829,759 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 51 –

Notes

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, VC indirectly holding 1,230,539,822 Shares which represent

approximately 13.68% of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company. VC is taken to be interested

in 1,127,065,711 Shares held by Keen Start Limited and 103,474,111 Shares held by Kingly Profits. As at

the Latest Practicable Date, each of Keen Start Limited and Kingly Profits is wholly owned by Smart Ease

Corporation, which in turn, is wholly owned by VC.

2. Kingly Profits holds HK$116,800,000 in principal amount of 6.00% convertible bonds due 2016 (the